

*subumbellata*, and *Pteris lidgatei*; and *Sphenomeris chusana* changed to *Sphenomeris chinensis* for *Pteris lidgatei*.

(3) In order to avoid confusion regarding the number of location occurrences for each species (that do not necessarily each represent a viable population) and the number of recovery populations (8 to 10 with 100, 300, or 500 reproducing individuals), we changed the word "population" to "occurrence" where appropriate and updated the number of occurrences and/or individuals for the following species found in the "SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Discussion of the Plant Taxa" section and "Table 1.—Summary of existing occurrences on Oahu, and landownership for 101 species reported from Oahu": *Abutilon sandwicense* changed from 16 populations to 30 occurrences; *Alectryon macrococcus* changed from 34 populations to 82 occurrences; *Alsinidendron obovatum* changed from 5 populations to 6 occurrences; *Alsinidendron trinerve* changed from 3 populations to 13 occurrences; *Bonamia menziesii* changed from 16 populations to 18 occurrences; *Cenchrus agrimonoides* changed from 8 populations to 7 occurrences; *Centaurium seabaeoides* changed from 3 populations to 2 occurrences; *Chamaesyce celastroides* var. *kaenana* changed from 13 populations to 15 occurrences; *Chamaesyce kuwaleana* changed from 4 populations to 5 occurrences; *Chamaesyce rockii* changed from 16 populations to 20 occurrences; *Ctenitis squamigera* changed from 4 populations to 8 occurrences; *Cyanea acuminata* changed from 22 populations to 20 occurrences; *Cyanea grimesiana* ssp. *grimesiana* changed from 6 populations to 7 occurrences; *Cyanea grimesiana* ssp. *obatae* changed from 6 populations to 8 occurrences; *Cyanea humboldtiana* changed from 8 populations to 9 occurrences; *Cyanea koolauensis* changed from 25 populations to 42 occurrences; *Cyanea st.-johnii* changed from 6 populations to 7 occurrences; *Cyrtandra dentata* changed from 8 populations to 11 occurrences; *Cyrtandra subumbellata* changed from 2 populations to 5 occurrences; *Cyrtandra viridiflora* changed from 8 populations to 23 occurrences; *Delissea subcordata* changed from 18 populations to 21 occurrences; *Diellia falcata* changed from 29 populations to 30 occurrences; *Dubautia herbstobatae* changed from 4 populations to 12 occurrences; *Eugenia*

*koolauensis* changed from 10 populations to 12 occurrences; *Euphorbia haelealeana* changed from 6 populations to 8 occurrences; *Flueggea neowawraea* changed from 19 populations to 23 occurrences; *Gardenia mannii* changed from 31 populations to 49 occurrences; *Gouania meyenii* changed from 3 populations to 4 occurrences; *Hedyotis degeneri* changed from 5 populations to 4 occurrences; *Hedyotis parvula* changed from 5 populations to 7 occurrences; *Hesperomannia arborescens* changed from 23 populations to 36 occurrences; *Isodendron longifolium* changed from 4 populations to 7 occurrences; *Lepidium arbuscula* changed from 10 populations to 12 occurrences; *Lipochaeta lobata* var. *leptophylla* changed from 5 populations to 4 occurrences; *Lipochaeta tenuifolia* changed from 12 populations to 41 occurrences; *Lobelia gaudichaudii* ssp. *koolauensis* changed from 4 populations to 5 occurrences; *Lobelia niihauensis* changed from 21 populations to 40 occurrences; *Lobelia oahuensis* changed from 10 populations to 12 occurrences; *Marsilea villosa* changed from 4 populations to 5 occurrences; *Melicope lydgatei* changed from 4 populations to 18 occurrences; *Melicope saint-johnii* changed from 5 populations to 6 occurrences; *Neraudia angulata* changed from 5 populations to 27 occurrences; *Nototrichium humile* changed from 21 populations to 25 occurrences; *Phlegmariurus nutans* changed from 5 populations to 3 occurrences; *Phyllostegia hirsuta* changed from 23 populations to 26 occurrences; *Phyllostegia kaalaensis* changed from 4 populations to 7 occurrences; *Phyllostegia mollis* changed from 8 populations to 5 occurrences; *Phyllostegia parviflora* changed from 2 populations to 6 occurrences; *Plantago princeps* changed from 6 populations to 11 occurrences; *Pteris lidgatei* changed from 5 populations to 9 occurrences; *Sanicula purpurea* changed from 4 populations to 5 occurrences; *Schiedea kaalae* changed from 8 populations to 7 occurrences; *Schiedea nuttallii* changed from 5 populations to 7 occurrences; *Silene lanceolata* changed from 2 populations to 4 occurrences; *Spermolepis hawaiiensis* changed from 2 populations to 6 occurrences; *Tetramolopium filiforme* changed from 6 populations to 21 occurrences; *Tetramolopium lepidotum* ssp. *lepidotum* changed from 4 populations to 5 occurrences; *Tetraplasandra gymnocarpa* changed

from 20 populations to 30 occurrences; *Urera kaalae* changed from 11 populations to 12 occurrences; *Viola chamissoniana* ssp. *chamissoniana* changed from 5 populations to 15 occurrences; and *Viola oahuensis* changed from 9 populations to 18 occurrences.

(4) We revised the list of excluded, manmade features in the "Criteria Used to Identify Critical Habitat" and § 17.99(i) to include additional features based on information received during the public comment periods. We added other water system features including but not limited to pumping stations, irrigation ditches, pipelines, siphons, tunnels, water tanks, gaging stations, intakes, reservoirs, diversions, flumes, and wells to aqueducts; existing trails; campgrounds and their immediate surrounding landscaped area; scenic lookouts; remote helicopter landing sites; existing fences; towers and associated structures to telecommunications equipment; other archaeological sites to heiaus (indigenous places of worship or shrines); and electrical power transmission lines and distribution and communication facilities and regularly maintained associated rights-of-way and access ways.

(5) We made revisions to the unit boundaries based on information supplied by commenters, as well as information gained from field visits to some of the sites, that indicated that the primary constituent elements were not present in certain portions of the proposed unit, that certain changes in land use had occurred on lands within the proposed critical habitat that would preclude those areas from supporting the primary constituent elements, or that the areas were not essential to the conservation of the species in question.

(6) Based on information received during the public comment periods, we updated the elevation ranges in § 17.99(j) "Plants on the island of Oahu: Constituent elements".

(7) All Army lands were excluded under 3(5)(A) and 4(b)(2) of the Act because we believe the benefit of excluding these lands outweigh the benefits of including these lands in the final designation (See "Analysis of Impacts Under Section 4(b)(2): Other Impacts").

A brief summary of the modifications made to each unit is given below (see also Figure 1).

BILLING CODE 4310-55-U